
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF HOUSING AND URBAN AFFAIRS

RAJYA SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 64

ANSWERED ON 22/07/2024


DATA ON PROGRESS OF SCM
64.  SHRI SANJAY SETH

Will the MINISTER OF HOUSING AND URBAN AFFAIRS be pleased to state:

(a) the year-wise data on the progress of the Smart Cities Mission (SCM) since its inception, including the number of projects completed and their regional distribution;

(b) the measures taken to ensure the sustainable development and operational efficiency of the Smart Cities

Mission projects in Uttar Pradesh; and

(c) the insights into future plans and targets for expanding the Smart Cities Mission to include additional urban centers and smart solutions?

ANSWER


THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF HOUSING AND URBAN AFFAIRS

(SHRI TOKHAN SAHU)


(a)        Since inception of Smart Cities Mission till 12 July 2024, ₹ 86,736 crore grants has been released by the
Central and State Governments, of which ₹79,620 crore (92%) has been utilized. Details of State/
UT/City-wise progress of Smart cities, funds released/utilized, and completion of projects are given in Annexure.

(b)       The objective of SCM is to promote cities that provide core infrastructure and decent quality of life to their
citizens, clean and sustainable environment through application of smart solutions. For sustainable development and operational efficiency of Smart Cities, SCM has taken up 888 projects worth Rs. 21,092 Cr in Uttar Pradesh of which projects worth Rs. 19,975 (95%) have been completed. These projects are spread under the broad subsectors of Water Sanitation & Hygiene (WASH), smart mobility, smart governance, smart energy, social & economic infrastructure and vibrant public spaces. Operational efficiency of Smart Cities Mission projects is ensured through regular Mission monitoring at multiple levels viz, Apex Committee (Central), State level High Powered Steering Committee (State/ UT) and Smart City Advisory Forum (City). In addition, SCM, Ministry of Housing and Urban Affairs (MoHUA) regularly conducts online review meetings with CEOs/
Municipal Commissioners to ascertain desired progress.

(c)        Government of India launched Smart Cities Mission (SCM) on 25 June, 2015 and 100 Smart Cities have
been selected through a challenge process. The period of implementation of SCM has been extended upto
March 2025.

*****
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Annexure in reply to parts (a) to (c) of Rajya Sabha Unstarred Question No. 64 for answer on 22.07.2024 regarding Smart Cities Mission asked by Shri Sanjay Seth, MP.

State/UT/Smart City-wise details of funds released/utilized & progress of projects of Smart Cities as on 12.7.2024


 (Amount in ₹ Crore)

State/City
Total funds

released
(GoI+States)

Total
Utilization Ongoing Completed Total

(GoI+States) No. of
Projects Amount No. of

Projects Amount No. of
Projects Amount

Andaman Nicobar
Islands 445.00 432.11 11 471.68 7 39.65 18 511.33

Port Blair 445.00 432.11 11 471.68 7 39.65 18 511.33
Andhra Pradesh 3,590.80 2,975.35 47 963.48 234 5656.78 281 6620.26

Amaravati 1,048.00 779.29 6 184 14 746 20 930
Kakinada 978.00 783.57 13 185.12 79 1722.97 92 1908.09
Tirupati 578.00 574.02 25 472.71 79 1614.23 104 2086.94
Visakhapatnam 986.80 838.47 3 121.65 62 1573.58 65 1695.23

Arunachal
Pradesh 1,095.32 856.65 23 471.54 52 560.57 75 1032.11

Itanagar 549.61 390.07 12 174.49 20 346.12 32 520.61
Pasighat 545.71 466.58 11 297.05 32 214.45 43 511.5

Assam 811.98 792.97 2 32.23 19 722.42 21 754.65
Guwahati 811.98 792.97 2 32.23 19 722.42 21 754.65

Bihar 3,150.27 2,803.10 30 1410.22 122 3925.09 152 5335.31
Bhagalpur 980.00 911.59 2 109.18 25 1394.96 27 1504.14
Biharsharif 582.31 472.68 11 504.83 49 877.89 60 1382.72
Muzaffarpur 854.46 802.80 8 339.73 22 626.16 30 965.89
Patna 733.50 616.03 9 456.48 26 1026.08 35 1482.56

Chandigarh 958.18 931.33 3 228.65 94 2465.6 97 2694.25
Chandigarh 958.18 931.33 3 228.65 94 2465.6 97 2694.25

Chhattisgarh 2,390.87 2,219.20 44 893.93 475 3524 519 4417.93
Atal Nagar 822.87 764.84 17 363.22 35 555.31 52 918.53
Bilaspur 735.00 675.10 17 302.73 109 1462.73 126 1765.46
Raipur 833.00 779.26 10 227.98 331 1505.96 341 1733.94

Dadra and Nagar
Haveli 732.35 711.95 20 470.34 9 382.72 29 853.06

Silvassa 732.35 711.95 20 470.34 9 382.72 29 853.06
Daman and Diu 619.95 573.54 14 561.72 39 475.71 53 1037.43

Diu 619.95 573.54 14 561.72 39 475.71 53 1037.43
Delhi 692.00 659.69 16 209.08 117 825.07 133 1034.15

NDMC 692.00 659.69 16 209.08 117 825.07 133 1034.15
Goa 804.00 658.24 14 517.51 35 535.63 49 1053.14

Panaji 804.00 658.24 14 517.51 35 535.63 49 1053.14
Gujarat 5,787.76 5,347.85 16 657.88 338 10793.47 354 11451.35

Ahmedabad 957.25 936.41 1 36.13 69 2619.25 70 2655.38
Dahod 831.01 768.52 9 274.04 27 710.42 36 984.46
Gandhinagar 980.00 812.65 2 268 41 777.99 43 1045.99
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State/City
Total funds

released
(GoI+States)

Total
Utilization Ongoing Completed Total

(GoI+States) No. of
Projects Amount No. of

Projects Amount No. of
Projects Amount

Rajkot 979.00 932.67 3 50.63 68 2133.1 71 2183.73
Surat 1,062.50 981.50 0 0 82 2638.38 82 2638.38
Vadodara 978.00 916.10 1 29.08 51 1914.33 52 1943.41

Haryana 1,757.88 1,614.57 20 451.92 124 1479.46 144 1931.38
Faridabad 906.50 803.89 12 241.73 32 687.23 44 928.96
Karnal 851.38 810.68 8 210.19 92 792.23 100 1002.42

Himachal Pradesh 1,224.89 1,124.40 32 386.61 259 1165.05 291 1551.66
Dharamshala 542.89 483.99 26 302 54 353.74 80 655.74
Shimla 682.00 640.41 6 84.61 205 811.31 211 895.92

Jammu and
Kashmir 1,392.16 1,318.39 42 642.61 249 5960.78 291 6603.39

Jammu 745.26 708.49 10 195.76 117 2773.31 127 2969.07
Srinagar 646.90 609.90 32 446.85 132 3187.47 164 3634.32

Jharkhand 980.00 950.33 0 0 26 1847.23 26 1847.23
Ranchi 980.00 950.33 0 0 26 1847.23 26 1847.23

Karnataka 6,896.68 6,243.62 27 421.74 881 13330.04 908 13751.78
Belagavi 990.00 910.33 6 63.06 211 2716.46 217 2779.52
Bengaluru 988.00 865.20 1 18.76 47 1014.77 48 1033.53
Davanagere 990.00 882.35 3 43.46 125 1932.81 128 1976.27
Hubballi-Dharwa

d 1,105.68 866.10 3 132.99 78 1816.62 81 1949.61

Mangaluru 843.00 818.60 12 144.33 93 2428.81 105 2573.14
Shivamogga 990.00 952.25 1 8.58 111 1372.42 112 1381
Tumakuru 990.00 948.79 1 10.56 216 2048.15 217 2058.71

Kerala 1,889.35 1,676.01 43 818.21 134 2184.99 177 3003.2
Kochi 962.35 895.58 29 418.38 69 1342.35 98 1760.73
Thiruvananthapur

am 927.00 780.43 14 399.83 65 842.64 79 1242.47

Lakshadweep 198.65 44.57 0 0 8 11.21 8 11.21
Kavaratti 198.65 44.57 0 0 8 11.21 8 11.21

Madhya Pradesh 6,960.01 6,510.90 49 1011.24 739 14101.3 788 15112.54
Bhopal 990.00 990.00 0 0 82 2790.6 82 2790.6
Gwalior 940.00 841.17 10 220.97 73 1351.03 83 1572
Indore 990.00 1,116.48 2 41.66 230 3725.38 232 3767.04
Jabalpur 990.00 984.82 2 24.58 128 2171.92 130 2196.5
Sagar 990.01 852.61 7 248.49 73 1533.73 80 1782.22
Satna 990.00 861.30 20 300.91 66 1056.42 86 1357.33
Ujjain 1,070.00 864.52 8 174.63 87 1472.22 95 1646.85

Maharashtra 7,580.44 7,312.24 34 2264.62 313 14777.55 347 17042.17
Aurangabad 985.00 901.13 5 250.4 42 2585 47 2835.4
Kalyan-Dombival

i 955.50 895.92 4 528.72 15 715.86 19 1244.58

Nagpur 871.88 832.64 13 305.44 34 1462.27 47 1767.71
Nashik 843.12 749.44 5 293.28 48 2903.91 53 3197.19
Pimpri-Chinchwa

d 979.92 1,097.83 3 168.77 22 1134.84 25 1303.61
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State/City
Total funds

released
(GoI+States)

Total
Utilization Ongoing Completed Total

(GoI+States) No. of
Projects Amount No. of

Projects Amount No. of
Projects Amount

Pune 980.02 980.02 0 0 55 3333.07 55 3333.07
Solapur 985.00 962.93 1 394 48 1256.56 49 1650.56
Thane 980.00 892.33 3 324.01 49 1386.04 52 1710.05

Manipur 336.44 275.19 10 286.79 17 226.23 27 513.02
Imphal 336.44 275.19 10 286.79 17 226.23 27 513.02

Meghalaya 570.00 465.30 4 74 10 453.41 14 527.41
Shillong 570.00 465.30 4 74 10 453.41 14 527.41

Mizoram 536.29 398.01 16 255.71 31 257.59 47 513.3
Aizawl 536.29 398.01 16 255.71 31 257.59 47 513.3

Nagaland 543.14 512.44 4 172.36 36 516.94 40 689.3
Kohima 543.14 512.44 4 172.36 36 516.94 40 689.3

Odisha 1,941.43 1,847.30 3 162.41 104 3426.64 107 3589.05
Bhubaneswar 997.93 960.90 1 15 31 2056.59 32 2071.59
Rourkela 943.50 886.40 2 147.41 73 1370.05 75 1517.46

Puducherry 537.50 368.05 36 544.93 46 85.05 82 629.98
Puducherry 537.50 368.05 36 544.93 46 85.05 82 629.98

Punjab 2,770.83 2,513.00 39 581.74 165 3871.76 204 4453.5
Amritsar 923.75 871.37 6 157.15 38 1757.87 44 1915.02
Jalandhar 862.33 763.84 13 238.95 67 957.55 80 1196.5
Ludhiana 984.75 877.79 20 185.64 60 1156.34 80 1341.98

Rajasthan 3,822.65 3,648.89 21 370.58 558 8269.37 579 8639.95
Ajmer 950.00 913.75 9 130.77 170 2092.81 179 2223.58
Jaipur 940.00 878.96 7 179.45 163 2365.93 170 2545.38
Kota 942.65 900.26 5 60.36 82 2093.45 87 2153.81
Udaipur 990.00 955.92 0 0 143 1717.18 143 1717.18

Sikkim 974.28 937.84 15 431.17 39 1229.82 54 1660.99
Gangtok 538.00 507.22 8 168.01 21 575.74 29 743.75
Namchi 436.28 430.62 7 263.16 18 654.08 25 917.24

Tamil Nadu 10,990.88 10,450.15 27 593.13 706 17390.5 733 17983.63
Chennai 1,101.88 962.97 2 66.73 47 1037.46 49 1104.19
Coimbatore 990.00 987.90 0 0 72 1454.82 72 1454.82
Erode 990.00 934.71 1 1.78 54 1302.34 55 1304.12
Madurai 990.00 969.05 0 0 16 1899.66 16 1899.66
Salem 990.00 980.65 2 79.59 112 1781.05 114 1860.64
Thanjavur 990.00 977.52 3 27.42 101 973.91 104 1001.33
Thoothukudi 990.00 933.68 3 44.74 72 993.74 75 1038.48
Tiruchirappalli 990.00 905.82 4 232.79 79 1314.89 83 1547.68
Tirunelveli 990.00 931.04 8 88.32 76 1755.85 84 1844.17
Tiruppur 989.00 957.82 2 37.16 26 2795.55 28 2832.71
Vellore 980.00 908.99 2 14.6 51 2081.23 53 2095.83

Telangana 1,350.08 1,216.38 57 599.85 88 2125.47 145 2725.32
Greater Warangal 584.45 505.34 35 315.39 60 1292.66 95 1608.05
Karimnagar 765.63 711.04 22 284.46 28 832.81 50 1117.27

Tripura 592.04 539.36 6 202.81 70 604.73 76 807.54
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State/City
Total funds

released
(GoI+States)

Total
Utilization Ongoing Completed Total

(GoI+States) No. of
Projects Amount No. of

Projects Amount No. of
Projects Amount

Agartala 592.04 539.36 6 202.81 70 604.73 76 807.54
Uttar Pradesh 9,796.50 8,976.28 63 1117.33 825 19975.01 888 21092.34

Agra 980.00 943.01 0 0 62 2368.8 62 2368.8
Aligarh 980.00 870.12 5 284.72 47 1555.26 52 1839.98
Bareilly 980.00 921.28 0 0 88 1475.7 88 1475.7
Jhansi 979.00 957.80 1 16 77 1851.74 78 1867.74
Kanpur 979.50 905.60 3 62.12 88 2999.66 91 3061.78
Lucknow 978.50 903.53 8 74.13 95 2052.28 103 2126.41
Moradabad 980.00 875.90 4 89.49 36 1371.18 40 1460.67
Prayagraj 979.50 873.28 11 147.39 129 2147.44 140 2294.83
Saharanpur 980.00 801.87 28 431.92 89 845.83 117 1277.75
Varanasi 980.00 923.89 3 11.56 114 3307.12 117 3318.68

Uttarakhand 989.90 747.05 2 234.76 31 908.84 33 1143.6
Dehradun 989.90 747.05 2 234.76 31 908.84 33 1143.6

West Bengal 980.00 949.45 8 626.87 218 977.35 226 1604.22
New Town

Kolkata 980.00 949.45 8 626.87 218 977.35 226 1604.22

Total 86,690.50 79,601.70 798 19139.65 7218 145083.03 8016 164222.68
Non-Selected Smart
Cities 18.00 18.00

Sultanpur Lodhi 27.11 -

Grand Total 86,735.61 79,619.70
(92%)

As per information provided by States / UTs / Smart Cities Mission

269

